vested is no longer permitted. A further impact comes from net interest expense/income, which
replaces interest expense and the expected income from plan assets. The expected return on plan
assets is no longer calculated on the basis of expected investment income, but is assumed to be
equal to the discount rate for defined benefit obligations. Top-up and termination benefits under
the German phased early retirement model and for long-term accounts are no longer immediately
expensed in full, as was the case in the past. Instead, they are amortized over the remaining term
of active employment.

The following tables summarize the effects of the amended accounting standard for the
comparative data as of December 31, 2012, the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2012 and the
prior-year periods.

151

Notes
Basis of preparation of the financial statements

•	TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS •	MANAGEMENT REPORT • CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS •	SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Su
pp

lem
en

tar
y i

nf
or

m
ati

on

T035  Balance sheet (excerpt): impact of IAS 19 (2011)

in € million

Dec. 31, 2012 Jan. 1, 2012

Before
restatement

Impact of
change

Restated
amount

Before
restatement

Impact of
change

Restated
amount

	� Investments recognized
at equity 1,132 – 10 1,122 1,057 – 1 1,056

	 Deferred tax assets 329 513 842 477 235 712

Total assets 16,663 503 17,166 16,944 234 17,178

	 Reserves 6,252 – 1,360 4,892 5,515 – 653 4,862

	� Provisions for pensions
and other post-employment
benefits 2,377 2,003 4,380 2,805 1,030 3,835

	 Other provisions 889 – 90 799 1,014 – 102 912

	 Deferred tax liabilities 463 – 50  a 413 481 – 41a 440

Total equity and liabilities 16,663 503 17,166 16,944 234 17,178

a	 Offset against deferred tax assets.

The effects of the amended standard on income before financial result and income taxes, continuing
operations, essentially canceled each other out in 2012 and were reported in other operating
expenses. In 2012, these effects mainly comprised €22 million in connection with the abolition of
amortization of actuarial gains and losses, which was countered by the newly required recognition
of expenses for top-up benefits under the German phased early retirement model amounting to
€22 million. This was recognized in internal reporting in adjustments, see Note 6.4.

The introduction of net interest expense and the lower interest resulting from the reduction in
personnel-related provisions resulted in income of €2 million in 2012, which is recognized in the
financial result.

This did not alter earnings per share.

  See p. 191

152 FINANCIAL REPORT 2013 EVONIK INDUSTRIES

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

T036  Statement of comprehensive income (excerpt): impact of IAS 19 (2011)

2012

in € million
Before

restatement
Impact of

change
Restated
amount

Income after taxes 1,167 1 1,168

thereof attributable to

	 Shareholders of Evonik Industries AG 1,164 1 1,165

Comprehensive income that will be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss 5 2 7

	 Currency translation adjustment – 71 2 – 69

Comprehensive income that will not be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss – – 710 – 710

	 Remeasurement of the net benefit liability for defined benefit pension plans – – 999 – 999

	 Deferred taxes – 289 289

Other comprehensive income after taxes 5 – 708 – 703

Total comprehensive income 1,172 – 707 465

thereof attributable to

	 Shareholders of Evonik Industries AG 1,170 – 707 463

Compared with the old version of IAS 19, the application of IAS 19 (2011) increased the reported
income before financial result and income taxes, continuing operations by around €88 million
in 2013, while the financial result declined by about €42 million. Tax expense increased by about
€14 million. As a result, earnings per share increased by €0.07. Analogously, pension provisions
recognized on the balance sheet increased by around €1,959 million in 2013, and deferred tax
assets increased by about €558 million. The other provisions declined by about €71 million. Over-